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Accrual-based consolidated financial statements of
the Government for the year ended 31 March 2010
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INTRODUCTION

We are pleased to present in this booklet the accrual-based consolidated financial statements and
the stewardship statement of the Government for the financial year 2009-10.

2.  The accrual-based financial statements are prepared in addition to the annual cash-based
accounts and present the overall financial performance and position of the Government. The
stewardship statement describes in terms of physical measurements the major physical assets (i.e.
buildings, infrastructure assets and land) employed by the Government for the delivery of public
services.

3. We hope the information in this booklet will generate better understanding and promote greater
awareness of public finances in the community. An electronic copy of the booklet is available at our
website (Wwww.try.gov.hk).

LI Kwok-tso
Director of Accounting Services
December 2010
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ACCRUAL-BASED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2010
(with operating expenses classified by nature)

Note
Operating revenue
Taxes, rates and duties 4
Rental income 5
Fees and charges 6
Utilities 7
Royalties and concessions 8
Other operating revenue 9
Total operating revenue
Operating expenses
Salaries, allowances and other employee benefits 10
Other operating expenses 11
Recurrent subventions 12
Social security payments 13
Depreciation 27
Total operating expenses
Deficit from operating activities
Non-operating revenue / (expenses)
Capital expenses 14
Land premia 15
Net revenue from home ownership assistance schemes 16
Interest and investment income 17(a)
Interest expenses 18
Actuarial (loss) / gain on pensions 23
Share of profits and losses of government business enterprises 19
Surplus / (Deficit) of the Exchange Fund 26

Net non-operating revenue / (expenses)

Net surplus / (deficit) for the year

The notes on pages 44 to 62 form part of these financial statements.
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2010 2009
$million $million
199,197 209,890
18,908 18,059
10,464 10,449
3,425 3,307
2,208 3,620
7,931 5,284
242,133 250,609
(70,339) (70,706)
(55,987) (59,301)
(86,508) (84,374)
(27,959) (27,466)
(10,583) (9,928)
(251,376) (251,775)
(9,243) (1,166)
(36,790) (38,919)
39,506 16,916
2,709 5,841
42,507 43918
(22,580) (21,841)
(9,625) 2,028
18,862 6,549
116,309 (146,429)
150,898 (131,937)
141,655 (133,103)




CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2010
(with operating expenses classified by function)

2010 2009
Note $million $million
Operating revenue
Taxes, rates and duties 4 199,197 209,890
Rental income 5 18,908 18,059
Fees and charges 6 10,464 10,449
Utilities 7 3,425 3,307
Royalties and concessions 8 2,208 3,620
Other operating revenue 9 7,931 5,284
Total operating revenue 242,133 250,609
Operating expenses
Education (53,105) (52,872)
Social welfare (40,822) (39,743)
Health (36,227) (35,443)
Security (32,828) (32,411)
Infrastructure (19,928) (16,400)
Community and external affairs (15,994) (10,937)
Economic (15,183) (22,046)
Support (13,336) (16,543)
Housing (12,552) (13,715)
Environment and food (11,401) (11,665)
Total operating expenses (251,376) (251,775)
Deficit from operating activities (9,243) (1,166)
Non-operating revenue / (expenses)
Capital expenses 14 (36,790) (38,919)
Land premia 15 39,506 16,916
Net revenue from home ownership assistance schemes 16 2,709 5,841
Interest and investment income 17(a) 42,507 43,918
Interest expenses 18 (22,580) (21,841)
Actuarial (loss) / gain on pensions 23 (9,625) 2,028
Share of profits and losses of government business enterprises 19 18,862 6,549
Surplus / (Deficit) of the Exchange Fund 26 116,309 (146,429)
Net non-operating revenue / (expenses) 150,898 (131,937)
Net surplus / (deficit) for the year 141,655 (133,103)

The notes on pages 44 to 62 form part of these financial statements.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 MARCH 2010

2010 2009
Note $million $million
Financial Assets
Investments with the Exchange Fund 17(b) 533,805 506,088
Investments in government business enterprises 19 248,373 237,215
Other investments 20 95,424 70,991
Loans and advances 21 18,837 18,764
Cash and cash equivalents 3(c) 22,896 26,539
Other assets 22 11,373 12,349
930,708 871,946
Liabilities
Provision for pensions 23 (469,640) (443,018)
Bonds and notes issued 24 (23,495) (16,431)
Other liabilities 25 (58,099) (50,925)
(551,234) (510,374)
Net Financial Assets 379,474 361,572
Net Assets of the Exchange Fund 26 553,452 437,143
Fixed Assets 27 300,301 291,706
Net Assets 1,233,227 1,090,421
Represented by:
General Reserve 28 379,474 361,572
Exchange Fund Reserve 26 553,452 437,143
Capital Expenditure Reserve 29 300,301 291,706
1,233,227 1,090,421

The notes on pages 44 to 62 form part of these financial statements.
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CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2010

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Deficit from operating activities

Adjustments for:
Depreciation
Decrease / (Increase) in stocks, accounts receivable, etc.
Increase / (Decrease) in liabilities and provisions
Write-off
Donated fixed assets received
(Gain) / Loss on disposal of fixed assets

Net cash inflow from operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM NON-OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipt of land premia

Capital expenses

Repayments of government bonds and notes

Increase in investments with the Exchange Fund

Receipt of interest and dividends

Additions to fixed assets

Increase in other investments (including government business enterprises)

Loans made

Loan repayments received

Interest paid

Net cash inflow from home ownership assistance schemes
Sale of flats
Home Purchase / Assistance Loans

Proceeds from issue of government bonds

Proceeds from sale of housing loans

Proceeds from disposal of investments

Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets

Net cash (outflow) / inflow from non-operating activities

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the financial year

Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the financial year

The notes on pages 44 to 62 form part of these financial statements.
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2010 2009
$million $million
(9,243) (1,166)
10,583 9,928
711 (114)
2,079 (2,446)
32 163
(35) (103)
(1,979) 118
11,391 7,546
2,148 6,380
39,506 16,916
(36,834) (39,088)
(4,453) (3,430)
(27,717) (2,931)
40,282 54,657
(19,856) (16,670)
(13,812) (12,012)
(2,150) (2,415)
1,751 1,634
(703) (838)
3,595 9,158
412 313
11,497 -
172 68
18 68
2,501 59
(5,791) 5,489
(3,643) 11,869
26,539 14,670
22,896 26,539




STATEMENT OF RECONCILIATION BETWEEN THE GENERAL RESERVE REPORTED

UNDER THE ACCRUAL BASIS AND THE CONSOLIDATED FUND BALANCE (FISCAL

RESERVES) REPORTED UNDER THE CASH BASIS
AS AT 31 MARCH 2010

General Reserve - as reported in the accrual-based Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Adjustments for:

Liabilities recognised under the accrual basis but not the cash basis (Note (a))

Provision for pensions
Bonds and notes issued
Other liabilities

Assets recognised under the accrual basis but not the cash basis (Note (a))

Investments
Loans
Other assets

Share of undistributed reserves of government business enterprises (Note (b))

Share of net financial assets of other entities (Note (c))

Fiscal Reserves — as reported in the cash-based Consolidated Account

Note:
(a) Refer to Note 33(a)(i) and (iv) for a list of the entities.

(b) Refer to Note 33(b)(ii) for a list of the entities.
(c) Refer to Note 33(a)(ii) and (iii) for a list of the entities.

The notes on pages 44 to 62 form part of these financial statements.
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2010 2009
$million $million
379,474 361,572
469,640 443,018
23,495 16,431
22,104 22,097
515,239 481,546
(163,609) (147,575)
(19,674) (22,473)
(6,801) (7,100)
(190,084) (177,148)
(111,430) (101,694)
(72,918) (69,912)
(184,348) (171,606)
520,281 494,364




STATEMENT OF RECONCILIATION BETWEEN THE SURPLUSES/DEFICITS REPORTED

UNDER THE ACCRUAL BASIS AND UNDER THE CASH BASIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2010

Surplus / (Deficit) — as reported in the accrual-based Consolidated Statement of
Financial Performance

Adjustments for:

(Revenue) / Expenses recognised under the accrual basis but not the cash basis (Note (a))

Net increase in provisions

Depreciation of fixed assets

Toll revenue

Interest expenses on bonds and notes

Net increase in stocks in hand

(Gain) / Loss on disposal of fixed assets

Exchange (gain) / loss on foreign currency translation
Exchange loss / (gain) on bonds and notes

Gain on disposal of investments

Revenue / (Expenses) recognised under the cash basis but not the accrual basis (Note (a))

Additions to fixed assets

Investments made

Net increase in loans

Repayments of government bonds and notes
Proceeds from sale of housing loans
Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets

Net proceeds from sale of investments

Share of (surpluses) / deficits of other consolidated entities not included in
the cash-based Consolidated Account

Government business enterprises and the Exchange Fund (Note (b))
Less: Net amount received
Other entities (Note (c))

Surplus - as reported in the cash-based Consolidated Account

Note:

(a) Refer to Note 33(a)(i) and (iv) for a list of the entities.
(b) Refer to Note 33(b) for a list of the entities.

(c) Refer to Note 33(a)(ii) and (iii) for a list of the entities.

The notes on pages 44 to 62 form part of these financial statements.
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2010 2009
$million $million
141,655 (133,103)
26,601 16,308
6,769 6,415
(612) (1,231)
158 91
(90) (86)
(1,979) 118
9 37
17 (39)
- 4)
30,855 21,609
(14.227) (11,025)
(17) (1D
(789) (763)
(3,500) (2,700)
172 68
2,501 59
- 12
(15,860) (14,360)
(135,171) 139,880
9,105 8,029
(4,667) (20,605)
(130,733) 127,304
25917 1,450




NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.1

2.2

23

2.4

Basis of Preparation
These consolidated financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting, except where stated
otherwise, to present the overall financial performance and position of the Government of the Hong Kong Special

Administrative Region (the Government) and to demonstrate the resources held by the Government in the delivery of
public services.

Reporting Entities and Basis of Consolidation

Reporting entities

The entities included in these consolidated financial statements are as follows:

a)  the General Revenue Account (GRA);

b)  the Funds established under section 29 of the Public Finance Ordinance (Cap. 2) (Note 33(a)(i));

c¢) other Funds established by the Government for specific purposes with their funding mainly from the
Government and the Government being responsible for their use (Note 33(a)(ii));

d)  government business enterprises in which the Government has an investment holding of not less than 20 per
cent and of which the Government shares the net earnings (Note 33(b)(ii));

e) the Hong Kong Housing Authority (HKHA);
f)  Hong Kong Link 2004 Limited; and

g)  the Exchange Fund.

Other non-departmental public bodies

Entities whose resource consumption has been accounted for in these consolidated financial statements as grants and
subventions, thereby reflecting the relationship between the Government and these entities as one of purchaser and
provider of services, are not consolidated.

Basis of consolidation

Entities in notes 2.1(a), (b), (c), (¢) and (f) are consolidated on a line-by-line basis whereby similar items of revenue,
expenses, assets and liabilities are combined to give an overall view of the Government’s financial performance and
position as if they were a single entity. Significant transactions and balances of indebtedness between these entities
are eliminated, and adjustments are made to reflect the financial performances and positions as of 31 March for
entities with a different reporting date.

Entities in notes 2.1(d) and (g) are consolidated on an equity basis whereby the Government’s share of their current
year’s net operating results are separately disclosed in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Performance, and the
Government’s share of their net assets, less any impairment losses recognised, are included in the investments
reported in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

Consolidated entities with financial year-end dates other than 31 March

For entities consolidated on a line-by-line basis and with a financial year-end date other than 31 March, consolidation
is based on the unaudited accounts covering the twelve-month period to 31 March.

For entities consolidated on an equity basis and with a reporting date other than 31 March, consolidation is based on

the audited accounts available for the latest financial year, with the exception of the Exchange Fund, of which the
financial year ends on 31 December and for which adjustments are made to cover a twelve-month period to 31 March.
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3.

Principal Accounting Policies

a)

b)

c)

d)

f)

9)

Revenue

For GRA and the funds established under the Public Finance Ordinance (Cap. 2), revenue is recognised when it
is received. For other consolidated entities, revenue is recognised when it is probable that the economic
benefit will flow to the entities concerned and can be measured reliably.

Expenses

For GRA and the funds established under the Public Finance Ordinance (Cap. 2), the Government’s expenses
are recognised when they are paid except for the following:

(i)  accruals are made for major liabilities (including pensions, untaken leave and interest payable on bonds
and notes) in order to reflect the value of the resources consumed in the reporting period; and

(ii)  stocks in hand.

For other consolidated entities, expenses are recognised when a decrease in future economic benefits relating to
a decrease in an asset or an increase of a liability has arisen that can be measured reliably.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are cash, placements with banks and other financial institutions with an original
period to maturity of not more than three months.

Investments with the Exchange Fund

These are surplus funds of the Government placed with the Exchange Fund for investment purposes, and are
stated at cost.

Investments

Investments in government business enterprises

For investments in those government business enterprises in which the Government has an investment holding
of not less than 20 per cent and of which the Government shares the net earnings (refer to Note 33(b)(ii) for a
list of the entities), their values are stated at the Government’s share of the net assets of the entities concerned,
less any impairment losses recognised. For investments in other government business enterprises, their values
are stated at cost. Gains or losses arising from disposal or recognition / reversal of impairment losses are dealt
with in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Performance.

Other investments

Other investments are stated at cost or fair value at the end of the financial year. Changes in the fair value of
investments as well as gains or losses arising from disposals or recognition / reversal of impairment losses are
dealt with in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Performance.

Stocks in hand

Stocks in hand comprise properties held for sale, stores, parts and consumables for own consumption or sale in
the course of the Government’s operations. They are reported in the Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position using the weighted average cost method to the extent that they are material.

Home Ownership Scheme (domestic) premises

Stock of re-purchased properties and unsold new premises are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable
value. Premises under construction are stated at cost.
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h)

Fixed assets

Except for land, some infrastructure assets (mainly roads and drains) and heritage assets, the Government’s
fixed assets and those of the Hong Kong Housing Authority (which has been consolidated on a line-by-line
basis in these financial statements) are reported in these accrual-based financial statements.

Fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Cost comprises expenditure incurred in acquiring
or bringing a fixed asset to its condition and location intended at the time of acquisition, construction or
development. Subsequent expenditure relating to an existing fixed asset is added to the carrying value of the
fixed asset if it is probable that future economic benefit in excess of the originally assessed standard of
performance of the asset will be obtained.

For those buildings whose costs cannot be ascertained reliably, their costs are based on valuation (as of 31
March 2004) made by independent qualified valuers on a depreciated replacement cost basis. For
Cross-harbour Tunnel, which was reverted to the Government on 1 September 1999 after the expiry of a
Build-Operate-Transfer arrangement, it is valued at its original construction cost less accumulated depreciation
up to the date of reversion.

Infrastructure assets reported in these financial statements comprise water supplies, sewage services, marine
ferry terminals, toll-tunnels, the Lantau Link, landfills and other environmental protection facilities.

Depreciation is provided on a straight line basis to amortise the costs or valuations of fixed assets over their
estimated useful lives as follows:

— Infrastructure assets mainly 50 years
— Buildings 10 - 50 years

— Computer software and hardware 5-10 years

— Civil engineering works 30 - 50 years

— Boats and vessels 4 - 20 years

— Lighting and ventilation 20 years

—  Other plant and equipment 5 - 15 years

No depreciation is provided for capital works / projects in progress.

The gain or loss on retirement or disposal of a fixed asset is determined as the difference between the net
disposal proceeds (if any) and its net book value, and is recognised in the Consolidated Statement of Financial
Performance in the year of retirement or disposal.

Assets under Build-Operate-Transfer arrangements

In a Build-Operate-Transfer (BOT) arrangement, the Government enters into an agreement with a private sector
company under which the company agrees to finance, design and build a facility at its own cost, and is given a
concession, usually for a fixed period, to operate that facility and collect revenue from its operation before
transferring the facility to the Government at the end of the concession period. For assets constructed by the
private sector under BOT arrangements, both the title to the assets and the economic benefits arising from the
assets are not passed to the Government until the arrangements expire.

Assets under BOT arrangements are therefore not reported as assets in the Government’s Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position until the arrangements expire. At the expiry of such arrangements, the related

assets are recognised and depreciated according to the accounting policy on fixed assets.

A list of the assets under BOT arrangements as at 31 March 2010 and the expiry dates of the arrangements are at
Note 32.
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)

k)

Employee benefits

Retirement benefits

For employees participating in the Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes as required under the Mandatory
Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance (Cap. 485), the Government’s contributions to the schemes are reported as
expenses upon payment.

The Government operates a number of pension schemes which are defined benefit schemes (see Note 23). For
the purpose of accrual-based accounting, the Government’s obligations under these pension schemes are
determined at periodical intervals by an independent qualified actuary using the Projected Unit Credit Method.
The pension benefits included in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Performance comprise the following
expense items, all of which are accounted for on the accrual basis except otherwise indicated:

(i) current service cost — represents the increase in the Government’s pension liabilities arising from service
in the financial year being reported on;

(i)  interest cost — represents the increase in the Government’s pension liabilities which arises because the
pension benefits are one year closer to settlement;

(iii) actuarial gain / loss — represents the decrease (for actuarial gain) or increase (for actuarial loss) in the
Government’s pension liabilities arising from:

— experience adjustments (i.e. the effect of differences between the previous actuarial assumptions
and what has actually occurred); and

— the effect of changes in actuarial assumptions.
Actuarial gain / loss is recognised in full as identified; and
(iv) curtailment loss — represents the increase in the Government’s pension liabilities arising from the
payment of pension benefits to participants of the voluntary retirement schemes earlier than would

otherwise be the case. Curtailment loss is recognised in full as identified.

Other employee benefits

Contract gratuities and leave are accrued while other benefits such as housing, medical and education are
recognised when they are paid.

Foreign currency translation
Foreign currency revenue and expenses are translated into Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rates prevailing
at the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into

Hong Kong dollars at the rates of exchange ruling at 31 March. Exchange gains and losses on foreign
currency translation are dealt with in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Performance.
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Taxes, rates and duties

Internal revenue
Profits tax
Stamp duties
Salaries tax
Betting duty
Other internal revenue

General rates
Duties
Motor vehicle taxes

Rental income

Rents from HKHA's properties

Government rents charged at 3% of rateable values

Rents from government properties
Government land licences

Fees and charges

Economic

Infrastructure

Security

Environment and food
Community and external affairs
Support

Others

Utilities

Waterworks
Sewage services
Marine ferry terminals

2010 2009
$million $million
74,473 102,921
42,383 32,162
41,245 39,008
12,767 12,620
7,135 5,008
178,003 191,719
9,913 7,143
6,465 6,047
4,816 4,981
199,197 209,890
2010 2009
$million $million
9,571 8,530
5,723 5,796
1,866 1,925
1,748 1,808
18,908 18,059
2010 2009
$million $million
4,105 3,726
3,527 3,973
884 920
683 711
654 514
441 428
170 177
10,464 10,449
2010 2009
$million $million
2,502 2,424
740 689
183 194
3,425 3,307
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10.

11.

Royalties and concessions

Bridges and tunnels
Parking

Vehicles examination
Others

Other operating revenue

Recovery of salaries and staff on-costs
Fines, forfeitures and penalties
Recovery of overpayments and losses
Mark Six Lottery

Others

Salaries, allowances and other employee benefits

Salaries and allowances
Pension current service cost (Note 23)
Other employee benefits

Other operating expenses

Grants

Hire of services and professional fees
General other non-recurrent
Maintenance

Purchase of water

Light and power

Miscellaneous

Specialist supplies, stores and equipment
Operation of waste facilities
Administration expenses

Rents and management charges for properties (other than quarters)

Publicity and cultural activities
Data processing
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2010 2009
$million $million
1,310 1,302
360 333
42 49
496 1,936
2,208 3,620
2010 2009
$million $million
1,247 1313
1,183 1,006
914 820
898 951
3,689 1,194
7,931 5,284
2010 2009
$million $million
57,205 56,423
11,791 11,783
1,343 2,500
70,339 70,706
2010 2009
$million $million
13,405 8,674
12,187 11,221
8,416 16,659
6,231 5,807
2,993 2,579
2,878 2,897
2,274 4,607
2,245 2,005
1,865 1,613
1,566 1,483
711 719
692 572
524 465
55,987 59.301




12.

13.

14,

15.

Recurrent subventions

Education
Health

Social welfare
Economic
Others

Social security payments

Comprehensive social security assistance
Social security allowance scheme
Other payments

Capital expenses

Capital subventions

Highways

Buildings

New towns and urban area developments
Drainage

Civil engineering works

Housing

Land acquisition

Others

Land premia

Modification of existing leases, exchanges and extensions

Sales by public auction and tender
Private treaty grants

Fees received in respect of short-term waivers
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2010 2009
$million $million
42,745 42,156
32,422 31,323
8,379 8,099
1,357 1,251
1,605 1,545
86,508 84,374
2010 2009
$million $million
19,028 18,613
8,851 8,796
80 57
27,959 27,466
2010 2009
$million $million
18,902 26,058
4,805 3,623
4,603 2,842
2,641 1,805
2,151 1,684
1,825 1,450
683 587
394 539
786 331
36,790 38,919
2010 2009
$million $million
23,445 9,027
14,340 794
1,323 6,645
398 450
39,506 16,916




16.

17.

18.

Net revenue from home ownership assistance schemes

2010 2009
$million $million
Income 3,968 9,692
Operating costs (1,703) (4,074)
Decrease in provisions 444 223
2,709 5,841
Details of the flats sold are as follows:
2010 2009
No. of Flats Area (m?) No. of Flats Area (m?)
Home Ownership Scheme (HOS) 1,352 70,645 4,807 246,488
Tenants Purchase Scheme (TPS) 951 35,907 896 33,598
Private Sector Participation Scheme (PSPS) 37 1,810 145 7,134
(@) Interest and investment income
2010 2009
$million $million
Interest income from investments with the Exchange Fund 33,487 46,363
(Note 17(b))
Interest on loans and investment income / (loss) 9,018 (2,450)
Gains arising from changes in fair value 2 5
42,507 43,918

(b) Investments with the Exchange Fund

These are the Government’s funds deposited with the Exchange Fund for investment purposes and are stated at
cost in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position. Effective from 1 April 2007, the return on the
investments is calculated on the basis of the average annual investment return of the Exchange Fund’s
Investment Portfolio for the past six years or the average annual yield of three-year Exchange Fund Notes for

the previous year subject to a minimum of zero percent, whichever is the higher.

Interest expenses

2010 2009
$million $million
Interest cost on pension liabilities (Note 23) 21,736 20,997
Interest on bonds and notes issued (Note 24) 844 844
22,580 21,841
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Investments in government business enterprises

2010 2009
$million $million
Cost of investments (Note (a)) 132,992 128,464
Share of undistributed reserves
Balance at beginning of the year 101,694 104,928
Share of profits and losses for the year 18,862 6,549
Share of distributions for the year (Note (b)) (10,277) (9,163)
Share of other reserve movements (Note 28) 1,151 (643)
Disposal of investments - 23
Balance at end of the year 111,430 101,694
Share of net assets 244,422 230,158
Loans 3,951 7,057
248,373 237,215
Note:

(a) Please refer to Note 33(b)(ii) for a list of the government business enterprises included.

(b) This includes shares received in lieu of dividends amounting to $1,172 million (2009: $1,134 million).

Other investments

2010 2009
$million $million
Investments made by HKHA 57,741 48,072
Investments made by other funds 37,510 22,746
Asian Development Bank 87 87
New Hong Kong Tunnel Company Limited 56 56
Tradelink Electronic Commerce Limited 30 30
95,424 70,991
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21.

22.

Loans and advances

2010 2009
$million $million
Education loans 11,802 11,408
Advances (Note (a)) 2,495 2,510

Loan to the Guangdong Provincial People’s Government for water
. . 1,537 1,655
quality improvement project

Home Purchase / Assistance Loans provided by HKHA 666 878
Civil servants housing loans (Note (b)) 191 169
Other loans 2,146 2,144
18,837 18,764

Note:

(a)

Included in the advances above is a sum of $1,162 million (2009: $1,162 million) being the outstanding balance
of expenditure on Vietnamese migrants recoverable from the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees
(UNHCR). The last repayment, amounting to $4 million, was received in February 1998. In January 1998,
the High Commissioner for Refugees informed the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative
Region (HKSAR) that in the absence of further funding prospects, the repayment in February 1998 was the last
reimbursement that the UNHCR could realistically foresee. If the UNHCR defaults on repayment of the
outstanding advances, the Government of the HKSAR will not be able to enforce repayment through legal
means as the UNHCR is immune from suit under the International Organisations and Diplomatic Privileges
Ordinance (Cap. 190). Consequently, the full recovery of the amount due is doubtful.

During the financial year 2009-10, the Government of the HKSAR continued to pursue the repayment of the
outstanding advances from the UNHCR and to urge it to make renewed efforts to look for donations with a view
to settling the amount. So far, the Government of the HKSAR has not received any further repayments.
Efforts to press the UNHCR for early settlement of the outstanding advances will continue.

(b) After deducting the sums received from sale of civil servants housing loans $172 million (2009: $68 million).

Other assets

2010 2009

$million $million

Balance of proceeds receivable from sale of housing loans 4,075 4,061
Home Ownership Scheme (domestic) premises (Note) 3,352 4,394
Accounts receivable 2,262 2,301
Stocks in hand 1,601 1,521
Issue discounts and expenses on bonds and notes (Note 24) 83 72

11,373 12,349
Note:

Representing 4,077 units (2009: 5,466 units) of re-purchased / unsold HOS / PSPS flats.

53



23.

Provision for pensions
The Government operates four major types of pension schemes:

a)  Civil Service Pension Scheme — refers to the pension benefits governed by Pensions Ordinance (Cap. 89),
Pension Benefits Ordinance (Cap. 99), Pensions (Increase) Ordinance (Cap. 305), Pensions (Special Provisions)
(Hospital Authority) Ordinance (Cap. 80), Pensions (Special Provisions) (Hong Kong Polytechnic) Ordinance
(Cap. 90), Pensions (Special Provisions) (Vocational Training Council) Ordinance (Cap. 387) and Pensions
(Special Provisions) (The Hong Kong Institute of Education) Ordinance (Cap. 477);

b)  Judicial Service Pension Scheme — refers to the pension benefits governed by Pension Benefits (Judicial
Officers) Ordinance (Cap. 401) and Pensions (Increase) Ordinance (Cap. 305);

c)  Widows and Orphans Pension Scheme — refers to the pension benefits governed by Widows and Orphans
Pension Ordinance (Cap. 94) and Widows and Orphans Pension (Increase) Ordinance (Cap. 205); and

d)  Surviving Spouses' and Children's Pensions Scheme — refers to the pension benefits governed by Surviving
Spouses' and Children's Pensions Ordinance (Cap. 79) and Pensions (Increase) Ordinance (Cap. 305).

All the pension schemes above are defined benefit schemes with the civil and judicial pension schemes being
non-contributory and the other two schemes being contributory (either at a fixed amount or as a percentage on
salaries). The Civil Service Pension Scheme and the dependant pension schemes are closed schemes. Civil
servants offered appointment on or after 1 June 2000 are not eligible to join. The operation and funding of the
pension schemes are governed by the relevant pension legislation. For the purpose of accrual-based accounting, the
Government’s financial liabilities under these schemes as at 31 March 2010 as well as the current service cost for
2009-10 were assessed by an independent qualified actuary using the Projected Unit Credit Method and the following
principal actuarial assumptions:

Discount rate 4.75%
Expected rate of return on the assets of the pension schemes Not applicable (Note (a))

Future salary increases:

— Inflation and productivity

2009-10 -538% - 0%
2010-11 (Note (b)) 0% - 1.6%
2011-12 and thereafter 2.5%

— Promotion and annual increments 0% - 3.7%

(based on a set of service-related rates)

Note:

(a) The Government’s pension liabilities are basically unfunded and hence there is no expected rate of return on the
assets of the pension schemes. The pension legislation provides that payments of all pension benefits should
be charged to the General Revenue. Accordingly, funds are set aside every year from the General Revenue
Account for pension payments. To meet payments of civil service pensions in the most unlikely event that the
Government cannot meet such liabilities from the General Revenue, the Government has since 1995 maintained
a Civil Service Pension Reserve Fund which could cover the estimated pension payment for one year. The
balance of this Fund was $21,631 million as at 31 March 2010 (2009: $20,254 million).

(b) The 2010-11 civil service pay adjustment (a pay increase of 1.6% for civil servants in the directorate and upper

salary band; and a pay increase of 0.56% for those in the middle and lower salary bands) and the 2010-11
judicial service pay adjustment (a pay freeze for judges and judicial officers) have been taken into account.
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24.

Movements in the liabilities recognised in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position:

Present value of pension obligations at beginning of the year

Expenses recognised in the Consolidated Statement of Financial
Performance

Benefits paid

Present value of pension obligations at end of the year

Expenses recognised in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Performance:

Interest cost (Note 18)
Current service cost (Note 10)
Actuarial loss / (gain)

Bonds and Notes issued

Toll revenue bonds and notes (Note (a))
Tranche B HK$800 million secured 3.6% retail bonds due May 2009
Tranche C HK$790 million secured 4.28% retail bonds due May 2011
Class A2 HK$3.08 billion secured floating rate notes due May 2016

Government bonds and notes (Note (b))
Class A1 HK$3.5 billion 3.75% notes due July 2009
Class A2 HK$1.5 billion 5.125% notes due July 2019
US$1.25 billion 5.125% notes due August 2014

Government bonds issued under the Government Bond Programme
(Note (¢))
02GB1109 HK$3.5 billion 0.92% bonds due September 2011
02GB1203 HK$3.5 billion 0.7% bonds due March 2012
05GB1411 HK$2 billion 2.07% bonds due November 2014
10GB2001 HK$2.5 billion 2.93% bonds due January 2020

Note:

2010 2009
$million $million
443,018 427,602

43,152 30,752

(16,530) (15,336)
469,640 443,018

2010 2009
$million $million

21,736 20,997

11,791 11,783

9,625 (2,028)

43,152 30,752

Principal Amount Principal Amount
Outstanding Outstanding
at 31 March 2010 at 31 March 2009
$million $million
- 800
790 790
- 153
790 1,743
- 3,500
1,500 1,500
9,705 9,688
11,205 14,688
3,500 -
3,500 -
2,000 -
2,500 -
11,500 -
23,495 16,431

(a) In May 2004, the Government issued a $6 billion Toll Revenue Bond to be repaid by the net toll revenue
receivable of the following Government-owned tunnels and bridges to Hong Kong Link 2004 Limited, which
issued bonds and notes of the same amount to retail and institutional investors (all bonds were issued at a

discount while the notes were issued at par):

1. Aberdeen Tunnel;

2. Cross-Harbour Tunnel;

3. Lion Rock Tunnel,

4. Shing Mun Tunnels;

5. Tseung Kwan O Tunnel; and
6. Lantau Link.
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Since Hong Kong Link 2004 Limited is wholly-owned by the Government, the company has been consolidated
on a line-by-line basis in these financial statements and the bonds and notes issued reported here are those
issued by the company to retail and institutional investors.

During 2009-10, $800 million of the Tranche B bonds and $153 million of the Class A2 notes were redeemed.

(b) In July 2004, the Government issued bonds and notes totalling $20 billion to retail and institutional investors
(all at a discount).

$3.5 billion of the Class A1 notes were fully redeemed upon maturity in July 2009.

(c) During 2009-10, the Government issued bonds totalling $11.5 billion to institutional investors under the
Government Bond Programme.

25.  Other liabilities

2010 2009

$million $million
Provisions
Untaken leave (Note) 21,713 21,821
Others 2,929 3,307
24,642 25,128
Deposits 20,016 18,218
Accounts payable 13,304 7,470
Others 137 109
58,099 50,925
Note:

The provision for ‘untaken leave’ gives an indication of the overall amount of leave earned but not yet taken by serving
officers calculated at their current salary levels. As and when officers clear their untaken leave balance, such liability is
expected to decrease. In case officers have untaken leave when leaving the Government, the liability for untaken leave
will be absorbed within the salary provisions for the departments concerned. It should be noted that both leave earning
rates and leave accumulation limits have been substantially reduced for civil servants offered appointment on or after 1
June 2000. To illustrate, the average leave earning rate of these civil servants is about 20 days per annum and the
average accumulation limit is about 40 days. As such, it is expected that the Government's liability for untaken leave
will decline over time.
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Exchange Fund Reserve

The Monetary Authority, under delegated authority from the Financial Secretary as Controller of the Exchange Fund
(the Fund), manages the Fund in accordance with the provisions of the Exchange Fund Ordinance (Cap. 66). The net
assets of the Fund as at 31 March 2010 are represented by the Exchange Fund Reserve in the Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position. The movements of the Exchange Fund Reserve during the years ended 31 March 2009 and 31
March 2010 were as follows:

2010 2009
$million $million
Balance at beginning of the year 437,143 583,572
Transfer from / (to) General Reserve (Note 28) 116,309 (146,429)
Balance at end of the year 553,452 437,143

The Exchange Fund's abridged Balance Sheets (unaudited) as at 31 March 2009 and 31 March 2010 were as follows:

2010 2009
$million $million
Assets
Foreign currency assets 2,059,134 1,491,464
Hong Kong dollar assets 160,091 112,459
2,219,225 1,603,923
Liabilities
Placements by Hong Kong Special Administrative Region Government (533,805) (506,088)
Certificates of Indebtedness (211,792) (181,832)
Exchange Fund Bills and Notes (614,395) (226,843)
Placements by banks and other financial institutions - (11,402)
Government-issued currency notes and coins in circulation (8,916) (8,431)
Balance of the banking system (186,619) (157,937)
Placements by Hong Kong statutory bodies (54,347) (15,164)
Other liabilities (55,899) (59,083)
(1,665,773) (1,166,780)
Net assets 553,452 437,143
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217.

28.

Fixed assets

Other Capital Works /
Infrastructure Computer Plant and Projects in

Buildings Assets Assets Equipment Progress Total

$million $million $million $million $million $million
At cost
At 1 April 2009 232,982 107,369 9,922 16,530 26,791 393,594
Additions 105 366 132 673 18,207 19,483
Transfers 8,498 2,588 854 1,271 (13,211) -
Disposals (424) (221) (110) (122) (279) (1,156)
At 31 March 2010 241,161 110,102 10,798 18,352 31,508 411,921
Accumulated depreciation
At 1 April 2009 54,471 30,351 7,359 9,707 - 101,888
Charge for the year 5,737 2,772 557 1,266 - 10,332
Written back on disposals (179) (202) (108) (111) - (600)
At 31 March 2010 60,029 32,921 7,808 10,862 - 111,620
Net Book Value
At 31 March 2010 181,132 77,181 2,990 7,490 31,508 300,301
At 31 March 2009 178,511 77,018 2,563 6,823 26,791 291,706
General Reserve

2010 2009
$million $million
Balance at beginning of the year 361,572 355,364
Net surplus / (deficit) for the year 141,655 (133,103)
Share of other reserve movements in government business enterprises 1,151 (643)
(Note 19)
Transfer from / (to) Exchange Fund Reserve (Note 26) (116,309) 146,429
Transfer to Capital Expenditure Reserve (8,595) (6,475)
(being net increase in fixed assets) (Note 29)

Balance at end of the year 379,474 361,572
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29.

30.

Capital Expenditure Reserve

Balance at beginning of the year (as previously reported)
Prior year adjustments

Balance at beginning of the year (as restated)
Transfer from General Reserve (Note 28)

Balance at end of the year

Commitments

(@) Capital commitments

Outstanding capital commitments as at 31 March 2009 and 31 March 2010 not provided for in the consolidated

financial statements were as follows:

(i)  Capital works projects, property, plant and equipment

Contracted but not provided for

Approved but not contracted for

(i)  Investments

Outstanding commitment

(iii) Loans

Outstanding commitment

(b)  Leasing commitments

As at 31 March 2010, the total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases were

$991 million (2009: $1,013 million).
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2010 2009
$million $million
291,706 280,581

- 4,650
291,706 285,231
8,595 6,475
300,301 291,706

2010 2009
$million $million
102,701 60,830
187,904 86,015

557 557

15,185 13,254




31.

Contingent liabilities

As at 31 March 2010, the Government had the following contingent liabilities:

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

f)

9)

h)

)

K)

guarantee to the Hong Kong Export Credit Insurance Corporation for liabilities under contracts of insurance
amounting to $21,483 million (2009: $17,120 million);

guarantees provided under loan guarantee schemes for small and medium enterprises amounting to $4,935
million (2009: $4,053 million);

guarantees provided under the Special Loan Guarantee Scheme amounting to $46,606 million (2009: $3,248
million);

litigation amounting to $364 million (2009: $23 million);

possible capital subscriptions to the Asian Development Bank amounting to $2,114 million (2009: $2,070
million);

guarantees provided under a commercial loan of the Ocean Park Corporation amounting to $1,388 million
(2009: $1,190 million);

default guarantees for flats built and sold under HOS and PSPS amounted to $37,631 million (2009: $42,793
million) for the Primary Market Scheme and $7,115 million (2009: $6,784 million) for the Secondary Market
Scheme. However, it is HKHA's view that it will have a financial exposure only if the outstanding
indebtedness of mortgages to banks and other financial institutions cannot be covered by proceeds from resale
of the flats concerned. HKHA estimates its financial exposure to be $163 million (2009: $693 million) for the
Primary Market Scheme and $70 million (2009: $204 million) for the Secondary Market Scheme;

default guarantees for flats sold under TPS amounted to $2,822 million (2009: $3,301 million) for the primary
market and $253 million (2009: $200 million) for the secondary market. However, following the rationale in
(g) above and assuming that the properties can be re-sold at the original selling price for flats within the first 2
years of the alienation restriction period, at the prevailing TPS price for flats from the 3rd to the Sth year of such
period (less the actual amount of special credit for primary market flats) and at the prevailing market price less
premium payable after the alienation restriction period, HKHA estimates it has no financial exposure (2009:
Nil) for the primary market and its financial exposure for the secondary market is $15 million (2009: $32
million);

writ of summons on HKHA and the Secretary for Justice were served by developers of two PSPS development
projects claiming for damages to be assessed as a result of the alleged breach of the land grant conditions by
HKHA and the Government. Both HKHA and the Government would defend their case. The financial
implications to HKHA could not be reasonably ascertained at this stage;

structural safety guarantee (SSG) covers all newly completed HOS and PSPS developments for a period of 10
years (20 years for Tin Shui Wai area) from the date of completion, including those existing developments
which were within the relevant SSG period as at 13 April 2000. Pursuant to the sale of surplus HOS and PSPS
flats in 2007, a SSG for a period of 10 years (20 years for Tin Shui Wai area) is also offered to cover each
unsold block of these flats from the commencement date of flat selection period of the first sale phase. As at
31 March 2010, there were 65,601 units (2009: 77,411 units) of HOS and PSPS flats covered by the SSG.
However, HKHA’s liabilities under the SSG could not be reasonably ascertained and have not been recognised
in the financial statements, except for the actual repair costs incurred under the SSG.  During the year, such
repair costs amounted to $2.7 million (2009: $1.8 million); and

guarantees for all customer deposits held with all authorized institutions in Hong Kong. To further strengthen
confidence in Hong Kong’s banking system, the Financial Secretary announced on 14 October 2008 the use of
the Fund to guarantee the repayment of all customer deposits held with all authorized institutions in Hong
Kong. In addition to those protected deposits in all licensed banks as defined in the Deposit Protection
Scheme Ordinance, the guarantee would extend to cover all other authorized institutions including restricted
licence banks and deposit-taking companies. It will cover the amount of deposits in excess of that protected
under the Deposit Protection Scheme. The guarantee is valid until the end of 2010.
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32.

33.

Assets under Build-Operate-Transfer arrangements

The names of the assets under Build-Operate-Transfer arrangements as at 31 March 2010 and the expiry dates of the
arrangements are as follows:

a)  The Eastern Harbour Crossing (expires in August 2016);

b)  The Tate’s Cairn Tunnel (expires in July 2018);

c)  The Western Harbour Crossing (expires in August 2023); and

d)  Tai Lam Tunnel and Yuen Long Approach Road (expires in May 2025).

Entities consolidated in these financial statements
a)  Entities consolidated on a line-by-line basis

) Core Government — comprising the General Revenue Account and the Funds established under Section
29 of the Public Finance Ordinance (Cap. 2):

Capital Works Reserve Fund
Capital Investment Fund

Civil Service Pension Reserve Fund
Disaster Relief Fund

Innovation and Technology Fund
Land Fund

Loan Fund

Lotteries Fund

Bond Fund ¢

A R Al o

(ii)) Funds established by the Government for specific purposes with their funding mainly from the
Government and the Government being responsible for their use:

1. AIDS Trust Fund

2. Beat Drugs Fund Association

3. Consumer Legal Action Fund

4.  Early Retirement Ex-gratia Payment Fund for Aided Secondary School Teachers
5. Education Development Fund 7

6. Emergency Relief Fund

7. Environment and Conservation Fund

8. Health Care and Promotion Fund

9.  Health Services Research Fund

10. HKSAR Government Scholarship Fund

11. Hong Kong Paralympians Fund

12. Language Fund ¥

13.  New Technology Training Fund

14. Quality Education Fund ¥

15. Queen Elizabeth Foundation for the Mentally Handicapped

16. Research Endowment Fund

17.  Sir David Trench Fund for Recreation

18. Supplementary Legal Aid Fund

19. Trust Fund for Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome

20. Trust Fund in Support of Reconstruction in the Sichuan Earthquake Stricken Areas

(iii) The Hong Kong Housing Authority

(iv) Hong Kong Link 2004 Limited
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34.

b)  Entities consolidated on an equity basis
(i)  The Exchange Fund ¥

(i)  Government business enterprises in which the Government has an investment holding of not less than 20
per cent and of which the Government shares the net earnings:

% owned
1. Airport Authority 100%
2. Companies Registry Trading Fund 100%
3. Electrical and Mechanical Services Trading Fund 100%
4. Hong Kong Cyberport Development Holdings Limited 100%
5. Hongkong International Theme Parks Limited ¥ 53.2%
6. Hong Kong Science and Technology Parks Corporation 100%
7.  Hong Kong IEC Limited 74.9%
8.  Kowloon-Canton Railway Corporation } 100%
9. Land Registry Trading Fund 100%
10. MTR Corporation Limited 76.82%
11. OFTA Trading Fund 100%
12. Post Office Trading Fund 100%
13. Urban Renewal Authority 100%

+ Financial year-end date not coterminous with that of the Government

¢ Included in the consolidated financial statements starting with the financial year 2009-10

Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been re-classified to conform with the presentation of the current year.
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STEWARDSHIP STATEMENT
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Stewardship Statement as at 31 March 2010

INTRODUCTION

This statement provides non-financial information of Government-owned buildings, infrastructure assets and land in order
to supplement the financial information given on these types of assets in the accrual-based consolidated financial
statements. Some of the items (i.e. those marked with an asterisk below) included in this statement are recognised as
fixed assets in the accrual-based consolidated financial statements according to the accounting policies for fixed assets set
forth in Note 3(h) to the financial statements.

0) BUILDINGS *

(i) Government-owned buildings employed by bureaux and departments for the delivery of public services
2010 2009
Area Area
’000 ’000
m’ m’
Leisure and Cultural Services Department 2,044 2,037
Hong Kong Police Force 1,362 1,340
Food and Environmental Hygiene Department 780 785
Transport Department 677 660
Correctional Services Department 484 484
Drainage Services Department 410 403
Fire Services Department 404 394
Education Bureau 373 399
Water Supplies Department 329 330
Customs and Excise Department 202 199
Immigration Department 193 194
Department of Health 177 177
Judiciary 161 161
Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation Department 129 125
Home Affairs Department 106 102
Other bureaux and departments 1,296 1,291
9,127 9,081
(i) Public rental housing
2010 2009
Area Area
’000 ’000
m’ m’
Including 708,838 (2009: 699,554) domestic housing units and associated 25,409 25,090

retail facilities, welfare facilities, school, public transport interchanges,
government institution and community facilities, etc., but excluding those
units sold under the Tenants Purchase Scheme.

2010 2009
No. of units  No. of units
Carparks 26,546 26,648
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(m INFRASTRUCTURE ASSETS

These are specialised immovable assets forming part of a basic structural foundation that delivers economic value
to the community. Major infrastructure assets under the management / maintenance of bureaux and departments
are as follows:

2010 2009
Civil Engineering and Development Department
Piers (number) 314 314
Seawalls (km) 123 122
Drainage Services Department
Stormwater drains and watercourses (km) 2,661 2,626
Sewers * (km) 1,623 1,610
Sewage treatment plants *
— Number 66 67
— Capacity (million m’ per day) 3.5 3.5
Environmental Protection Department
Landfills *
— Number 3 3
— Capacity (million tonnes) 152 152
Chemical waste treatment centre *
—  Number 1 1
— Capacity (tonnes per year) 100,000 100,000
Refuse transfer stations *
— Number 7 7
— Capacity (tonnes per day) 8,261 8,261
Low-level radioactive waste storage facility *
— Number 1 1
—  Capacity (m’) 148 148
Grease trap waste treatment facility *
— Number | |
— Capacity (tonnes per day) 450 450
Marine Frontage of Ecopark *
— Berthing space (number) 5 5
— Berthing space (m) 271 271
Highways Department
Roads (excluding toll tunnels and Lantau Link) (million m®) 242 24.1
Marine Department
Ferry terminals *
— Number of terminals 3 3
— Berthing space (number) 28 28
Public cargo working areas
— Number 8 8
— Berthing space (m) 6,672 6,672
Typhoon shelters (number) 14 14
Transport Department
Toll tunnels *
— Number 6 6
— Length (km) 14.6 14.6
Lantau Link * — Length (km) 3.5 3.5
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dn)

(i)

(i)

developable, such as green belts, steep slopes.

considerations.
and unsold flats.

Water Supplies Department

Reservoirs *

— Number

—  Capacity (million m®)
Water treatment plants ¥ —  Capacity (million m’ per day)
Water mains *

—  Fresh water (km)

— Salt water (km)

Land employed by bureaux and departments for the delivery of public services

Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation Department
Leisure and Cultural Services Department
Environmental Protection Department

Civil Engineering and Development Department
Water Supplies Department

Correctional Services Department

Drainage Services Department

Food and Environmental Hygiene Department
Hong Kong Police Force

Government Property Agency

Highways Department

Marine Department

Fire Services Department

Education Bureau

Civil Aviation Department

Civil Aid Service

Department of Health

Architectural Services Department

Home Affairs Department

Electrical and Mechanical Services Department
Transport Department

Other bureaux and departments

17 17
586 586
4.9 4.9

6,300 6,267

1,619 1,613
2010 2009
Area Area
’000 ’000

m’ m?

425,133 426,483
14,735 13,948

7,286 7,448

6,827 6,701

5,209 5,190

3,437 3,384

3,000 2,786

2,863 2,848

1,236 1,238

1,191 1,216

469 697
468 473
371 369
363 396
316 317
213 213
175 175
166 124
161 166
150 58
127 191
1,225 ¢ 1,133
475,121 475,554

1 Exclude all land being managed by Lands Department as the Land Authority of the Government

Land for public rental housing estates
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Total area of the land occupied by public rental housing estates was 15,986,081 m’ (2009: 15,913,581 m?) as at 31
March 2010. They include associated retail, welfare and carparking areas, schools, public transport interchanges,
local open spaces, free-standing Government institution and community facilities, etc. and areas that are not
The Vesting Order boundaries of public rental housing estates often
cover a larger area than the actual development areas since the Vesting Orders are determined based on administrative
In the case of Tenants Purchase Scheme estates, the site area covers the entire estate inclusive of sold
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